OrthoPAT   16,036  14,641  9.5

  $ 47,962 $ 46,950  2.2

Subtotal  $ 210,469 $ 194,858  8.0

Equipment  $ 13,801 $ 10,013  37.8
Software & Services   18,845  14,290  31.9
Net Revenues  $ 243,115 $ 219,161  10.9%

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

  Period ending
  9/29/07  03/31/07

Assets
Cash & cash equivalents  $ 154,983 $ 229,227
Accounts receivable, net   100,896  91,832
Inventories, net   66,069  61,797
Other current assets   39,053  20,815

Total current assets   361,001  403,671
Net PP&E   103,792  90,775
Other assets   83,897  78,289

Total assets  $ 548,690 $ 572,735

  Period ending
  9/29/07  03/31/07

Liabilities & Stockholders' Equity
S/T debt & current maturities  $ 17,917 $ 22,201
Other current liabilities   72,018  59,816
Total current liabilities   89,935  82,017
Long-term debt   6,361  6,675
Other long-term liabilities   4,668  4,395
Stockholders' equity   447,726  479,648

Total liabilities & equity  $ 548,690 $ 572,735

SECOND QUARTER FYE08
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME ADJUSTED FOR CERTAIN ITEMS

  9/29/07  Restructuring  9/29/07
  As Reported  Costs(3)  As Adjusted(4)
NET REVENUES  $ 121,179 $ 0 $ 121,179
Gross profit   59,889  0  59,889

R&D   6,727  0  6,727
S,G&A   38,546  1,155  37,391
In-Process R&D   0  0  0

Operating expenses   45,273  1,155  44,118

Operating income   14,616  (1,155)  15,771

Interest expense   (153)  0  (153)
Interest income   1,414  0  1,414
Other income/(expense), net   731  0  731

Income before taxes   16,608  (1,155)  17,763

Tax expense   5,441  (397)  5,838

NET INCOME  $ 11,167  ($758) $ 11,925

Net income per common share assuming dilution  $ 0.42  ($0.03) $ 0.45

Weighted average number of shares

Basic   25,609  25,609  25,609
Diluted   26,461  26,461  26,461

PROFIT MARGINS
Gross profit   49.4%   49.4%
R&D   5.6%   5.6%
S,G&A   31.8%   30.9%
Operating income   12.1%   13.0%
Income before taxes   13.7%   14.7%
Net income   9.2%   9.8%

9/30/06

As Reported

Arryx

IPRD(5)
Restructuring

Costs(3)

9/30/06

As
Adjusted(6)

NET REVENUES  $  108,487 $  0 $ 0  108,487
Gross profit   55,162  0  0  55,162